CHAIRMAN
Martin P. Honigberg

COMMISSIONERS
Robert R. Scott
Kathryn M. Bailey

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Debra A. Howland

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

TDD Access: Relay NH
1-800-735-2964

Tel. (603) 271-2431
FAX (603) 271-3878

Website:
- www.puc.nh.gov
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

December 19, 2016

Debra A. Howland

Executive Director

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Re: DW 16-828, Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA)
2017-19 Capital Projects and 2017 WICA Surcharge
Staff Recommendation for Approval

Dear Ms. Howland:

On October 13, 2016, Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
(Aquarion), filed a petition for approval of its 2017 WICA surcharge and its 2017-19
capital projects under its WICA tariff provisions. Accompanying the petition was the
testimony of Carl McMorran, Operations Manager, and Troy M. Dixon, Director of Rates
and Regulation of Aquarion Water Company of Connecticut, Inc., an affiliate of
Aquarion. Aquarion seeks approval of a 2017 WICA surcharge of 5.72%, based on its
completed 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 WICA capital projects, said surcharge to be
effective for service rendered on and after January 1, 2017. Aquarion also requests
approval of its planned 2017 capital expenditures, estimated to cost within a range of
approximately $360,000 to $523,500. Aquarion further seeks preliminary approval of its
planned 2018 projects in the cost range of between $340,000 and $503,500. Aquarion
also submitted its preliminary budget for its 2019 WICA projects, for informational
purposes. The specific water main replacement projects for these three years, as well as
the other WICA capital investments, are all detailed in Attachment CM-1 to Mr.
McMorran’s testimony.

The Commission originally approved the WICA as a pilot program in Docket No.
DW 08-098. The WICA was continued as a pilot program by the Commission in
Aquarion’s most recent rate case, DW 12-085. A settlement agreement between
Aquarion, Staff, and the Office of the Consumer Advocate (OCA) in that docket provided
for modifications to the WICA program by, among other things, excluding customer

1



DW 16-828 Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
Page 2 of 3

meters from WICA-eligible improvements, and requiring the company to provide an
updated main replacement prioritization analysis and updated infrastructure inventory in
its annual WICA filing. Order No. 25,539 (June 28, 2013).

Upon receipt of Aquarion’s filing and in accordance with the procedure approved
by the Commission in Docket No. DW 08-098, Staff contacted the parties to both DW
08-098 and DW 12-085 including OCA, the North Hampton Water Commission, and the
Towns of Hampton, North Hampton and Rye, to establish a timeframe to review the
filing and submit recommendations to the Commission. Staff and the Town of Hampton
conducted discovery, and Staff, the North Hampton Water Commission, the Town of
Hampton and Aquarion met in a technical session on December 12, 2016, to review and
discuss the filing and Aquarion’s discovery responses.

On December 13, 2016, Jayson P. Laflamme, Utility Analyst for the
Commission’s Gas & Water Division, prepared a memorandum summarizing his review
of Aquarion’s proposed 2017 WICA surcharge. Mr. Laflamme reviewed the calculation
of the proposed surcharge of 5.72%, which is based on total completed WICA investment
of $3,001,753 for the four program years 2013-16. Mr. Laflamme reviewed the Staff
Audit Report relating to documentation of the completed 2016 WICA projects, and he
incorporated adjustments recommended in that report in his calculation of the WICA
surcharge. Based on those adjustments, the recommended WICA surcharge for 2017 is
5.69%. Aquarion is in agreement with the adjustments and the revised surcharge
percentage. Mr. Laflamme’s memorandum is attached to this letter.

Also on December 13, 2016, Staff received a memorandum from Douglas W.
Brogan, a consulting engineer for Staff that provides the details of his review of the
completed 2016 WICA projects. He further comments on Aquarion’s proposed WICA
projects for 2017 and 2018. Mr. Brogan concludes that the company’s 2016 WICA
capital investments are used and useful and were prudently-incurred. He further
recommends approval of Aquarion’s WICA budgets for 2017 and 2018. Mr. Brogan’s
memorandum is attached to this letter.

Based on its review, Staff recommends that the Commission approve the revised
2017 WICA surcharge of 5.69% effective for service on and after January 1, 2017,
consistent with Aquarion’s WICA tariff provision. Staff further recommends the
Commission approve Aquarion’s 2017 WICA project list and provide its preliminary
approval of the 2018 projects. For informational purposes, using the high end of the
estimated range of proposed 2017 WICA spending, or $523,500 (see Company’s
response to Staff data request 1-10 Attachment C-Attachment TD-3, page 1 of 9), the
WICA surcharge would be 6.68%, for service rendered on and after January 1, 2018.

If there is anything further I can provide, please let me know.



DW 16-828 Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
Page 3 of 3

Sincerely,

/Lé’tt 4 ¢ M“’ /Lﬂ

Mark A. Naylor
Director, Gas & Water Division

Attachments:
Jayson P. Laflamme memorandum
Douglas W. Brogan memorandum
Staff Audit Report -

ce: Service List



SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on
the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov
amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov
jayson.laflamme@puc.nh.gov
john.clifford@puc.nh.gov
mab@nhbrownlaw.com
mark.naylor@puc.nh.gov
mgearreald@town.hampton.nh.us
mmagnant@town.rye.nh.us
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
papple@northhampton-nh.gov
rlandman@hlinstruments.com

steve.frink@puc.nh.gov

Docket #:  16-828-1 Printed: December 19, 2016

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an

electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office of
Consumer Advocate.

¢) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.




STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

DATE: December 13, 2016
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: Jayson P. Laflamme, Utility Analyst, Gas-Water Division

SUBJECT: DW 16-828, Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
2017 Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Filing

TO: Mark A. Naylor
Director, Gas-Water Division

This memo is being submitted at your request to summarize my review of Docket DW 16-828,
the petition of Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. (Aquarion) relative to its 2017
Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) filing. Aquarion’s petition,
submitted in accordance with its WICA tariff provisions, requested approval of a WICA
surcharge of 5.72% for effect as of January 1, 2017, on a service-rendered basis, as well as final
approval of proposed projects for 2017 to be eligible for recovery through the WICA surcharge
mechanism in 2018, and preliminary approval of proposed projects for 2018. Aquarion also
provided a preliminary proposal of 2019 projects for informational purposes, only. Aquarion’s
petition was accompanied by the direct testimonies of Carl McMorran, Operations Manager for
Aquarion, and Troy M. Dixon, Director of Rates and Regulation of Aquarion Water Company of
Connecticut, Inc. After reviewing Aquarion’s filing in this case and other associated
information, I am recommending approval of a WICA surcharge of 5.69% for effect as of
January 1, 2017. An explanation for the basis of my recommendation follows.

My review focused primarily on Aquarion’s calculation of the proposed WICA surcharge for
2017 as described in Mr. Dixon’s testimony. My review included the gathering and analysis of
additional information from Aquarion, through formal and informal data requests, and
specifically, Aquarion’s response to Staff data request 1-10. A copy of Aquarion’s initial
response as well as its supplemental response to that data request is attached to this
recommendation. I also reviewed the recommendations contained in a Staff Audit Report dated
November 3, 2016 relative to an examination of the underlying costs associated with Aquarion’s
2016 WICA projects which form the basis for the 2017 WICA surcharge. A copy of that Final
Audit Report is also attached to this recommendation.

Aquarion’s original filing proposed a total of $929,592 in 2016 project costs, comprised of the

following:
Main Replacement: Lafayette Road — Park Ave to Winnacunnet Rd $556,619
Main Replacement: Manchester Street — off Ashworth Ave 187,725
Main Replacement: Sunsurf Avenue — off Cliff Ave 149,120
Hydrants 3,618
Services 31,936
Valves 573

Total $929,592



The adjustments indicated in the Final Audit Report have been incorporated into the
determination of the 5.69% revised 2017 WICA surcharge which I am recommending for
approval. These adjustments include a reduction of $1,078 relative to the costs associated with
the Lafayette Road project from $556,619 to $555,541, as well as a $13,488 reduction in the
Sunsurf Avenue project cost from $149,120 to $135,632. The total reduction in project costs is
$14,566, resulting in a revised total cost for the 2016 WICA projects of $915,025, as follows:

Main Replacement: Lafayette Road — Park Ave to Winnacunnet Rd $555,541
Main Replacement: Manchester Street — off Ashworth Ave 187,725
Main Replacement: Sunsurf Avenue — off Cliff Ave 135,632
Hydrants 3,618
Services 31,936
Valves 573
Total $915.025

Based on the project cost adjustments stemming from the audit, the Company provided a revised
calculation of its proposed 2017 WICA surcharge in its response to Staff 1-10, resulting in a
proposed WICA surcharge for 2017 of 5.69%. The revised 2017 surcharge is estimated to result
in a total WICA surcharge of $2.42 on the monthly bills of Aquarion’s average, single-family
residential customers, based on an average usage of 5.94 hundred cubic feet per month. This
represents an estimated monthly increase of $0.72 in the average WICA surcharge over that for
2016.

In conclusion, I recommend approval of the proposed, revised WICA surcharge for 2017 of
5.69%. This amount has been shown to be adequately supported through Staff discovery as well
as the Audit Staff’s examination. I believe that the proposed calculation of the 2017 surcharge
will result in just and reasonable rates for both Aquarion and its customers.



DW 16-828
AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.
WICA FILING
STAFF DATA REQUESTS —SET 1

Date Request Received: November 3, 2016 Date of Response: November 10, 2016
Request No.: Staff 1-10 Witness: Troy Dixon

REQUEST: Re: Staff Audit Report dated November 3, 2016; Page 5; Summary: Based on
the Staff Audit Report, it appears that the total cost of the 2016 projects upon which the proposed
2017 WICA surcharge is based is now $915,024, instead of $929,592 as reflected in the
Company’s filing.

Please provide updated Testimony Attachments TD-1, TD-2 and TD-3 which reflect the changes
in the total cost of the 2016 projects as indicated in the Staff Audit Report.

RESPONSE: Please refer to Staff 1-10 Attachments A-C for updates to TD-1, TD-2 and TD-3
to include adjustments from the Final Audit Report and adjustment of the mil rate
from Staff 1-9.



Aquarion NH 2017 WICA- DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment A-Attachment TD-1

Page 1 of 3
Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2017 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE
Line Schedule Ref.
1
2  Total Investment through 09/30/2016 TD-1, Pg 3 Col 6b Ln 41 $ 2,987,186
3
4  Accumulated Depreciation TD-1, Pg 3 Col 8a Ln 41 (68,781)
5
6  Net Investment Ln2+Ln4 $ 2,918,405
7
8 Allowed Return on Rate Base TD-1, Pg 2 Col 10 7.49%
9
10  Aliowed Return on Investment Ln6xLn8 $ 218,589
11
12 Income Tax on Equity Component
13
14 (@ (b) (©) (d)
15 Weighted Tax Pretax  Tax Gross Up
16 Cost Multiplier  Cost Col (c) - Col (a)
17
18  Debt 3.58% 1.00 3.58% 0.00%
19  Equity 3.91% 1.68 6.57% 2.66%
20
21 7.49% 10.15% 2.66%
22
23 Total Eligible Investment (Line 6 above) $ 2,918,405
24
25
26 Income Tax Expense Ln21ColD XLn23 77,630
27
28 Depreciation Expense TD-1, Pg 3 Col 8 Ln 41 36,035
29
30 Property Tax Expense TD-1, Pg 3 Col 10 Ln 41 62,559
31
32 Adjustment: Annual Revenues Allowed Lines 10 + 26 + 28 + 30 $ 394,813
33
34
35 Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied
36 Revenues allowed DW 12-085 $ 7,129,043
37  Misc. Charges not subject to WICA (189,059)

40 Surcharge Percent (Line 32 divided by Line 38)

$ 6,939,984

5.69%



Aquarion NH 2017 WICA- DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment A-Attachment TD-1

Page 2 of 3
Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshl
2017 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
COMPLETED PROJECTS
1 2 3 ] 5 8 T 8 [ 10 1 12 = ((4-5) x 10)
+7+8+9
Line Project Name or Clase Catagory Estimated Actual Estimaled  Actual Project  Accumulated  Project Cost Depreclallon Property Tax Income Tax  Rete of  Annual Retall WICA
Completion Complellon  Project Cost Dapreclation minus Expense Expsnes Expense Relurn Revenues AdJustment
Date* Date Cost* Accumulated Dollars
Dapteciation
1
2 Prolect Surcharge Approved in DWW 13-314
3 Production Melers 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 18030 § 16,466 $ 1,710 § 14,766 $ 488 $ 300 § 303 740% § 7,126,043 2,285
4 Mah Replacemenls 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 $ - $ 660,856 $ 20,188 § 661,668 $ 8,054 § 15307 & 17,800 740% § 7,120,043 90,610
§  Hydrants* 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 32,700 $ 8,147 § 810 $§ 7,508 & 174 ¢ 175 & 201 740% $ 7,120,043 1,118
8  Services* 30-Sep-13  30-8ep-13 § 60,600 § 14414 § 882 § 13,632 § 252 8 207 $ 360 740% § 7,120,043 1,823
7 Velves* 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13_5 10,600 § 5167 % 804 S 4283 § 258 § 85§ 113 749% § 7129043 165
8 $ 142130 § 734,060 § 32284 § 701,757 $ 0227 § 18,2713 § 18,607 06,728
]
10 Profect Surchatde Aporoyed jn DW 14-300
11 Production Meters 30-Sep-14  30-Sep-14 § 1,600 § 3,044 8 306 § 2,738 § 122 § 84 $ 73 749% § 7,120,043 484
12 Main Replacemenls 30-Sep-14 30-Sep-14_§ B3V .568 § 593801 % 17.500 § 570083 3 7004 5 13400 5 165324 T48% § 7420043 18 881
13 § 930668 § 568,646 § 17,816 § 578,831 & 7,126 $§ 13460 § 163097 79,347
14
15 Erpiect Surcharae Aenrovid in DW 19:470 5,
16  Maln Replacements 30-Sep-16  30-Sep-15_3 TALABS §  T414B5 § 13247 § 728217 £ BB § G848 § 18,371 740% § 7120043 B
17 $ 741,485 § 741,465 § 13247 § 728,217 $§ 8831 § 18046 $ 16371 90,691
18
19 Project Surcharqe Approved n DW 13.314
20  Maln Replacermnents 30-Sep-18  30-Sep-16 § 766,000 § 676,808 $ 5213 § 873,085 § 10425 $§ 15248 $ 23,240 748% $ 7,120,043 114,353
21 Hydranls* 30-Sep-16  30-Sep-18 § 12,000 § 3618 § 35§ 3,584 $ 68 $ 61 § 85 7.40% $ 7,126,043 484
22 Services* 30-Sep-16  30-Sep-16 $ 28,000 § 31,038 § 164 § 31,772 § 327 § 652 § 845 749% § 7,120,043 4,104
23 VaNes* 30-Sep-18  30-Sep-18 § 5000 § 573 § 14 3 559 3 78 8 0§ 16 748% § 7128043 s
24 $ 812,000 § 915,025 § 542 § 606600 § 10650 § 156871 § 24,185
2%
26 TOTALS 5255163 5 2007185 § Ea78) 5 *OVRA0S § G0 § G250 § 7760
27

28 *Emergency Replacement
29 ** Per Docket Fling DW 14-300



Aquarion NH 2017 WICA- DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment A-Attachment TD-1

Page 3 of 3
Aquarlon Water Company of New Hampshire
2017 Annual WICA Surcharge Flling
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
ELIGIBLE PROJECTS PLACED IN SERVICE
10 = ({(Bb-8a)/1000)
1 z a s [ " 7a 7 8= (6b-7b)x2 B8a=8x50% ] x12)
PG Depr Typs al Dais In Data f Totat Eligible Tata| Ebglble  Depreciation  Accumulatad MW Rates Prop. Tax
Line _Daisdpton of P Aot Rln Projac)™ Service  MaiFilng  © Capital Copts Trepanze = Town  Staw  Total Expanas
Gtnut Town
t
# Eyaingt Burchiarae Abnravedin 0 13:354
2
4 Produclion Meters Rys 328 440%  Other Pumplng 0/3012013  10/1/2013 & 3432 3 3432 3 3033 B 3033 3 18 8 61 844 660 1504 3 51
5 Produclion Melers North Hamplon 920 440% OherPumplng  paN2013  10/31/2013 8 4511 § 4511 & 233 & 2331 & 88 3 238 1501 660 2181 § 80
0 Production Maters Hamplon 328 440% OtherPumping  0/20/2013  10/31/2013 & 8522 4 8522 % -8 C | s 8 1312 1667 660 2127 3 168
7 Chamh Slened-Hightant Avanis 1o Willams Btrenl Hamplon 343 120% Main Replacemenl  @/30/2013 10/31/2013 § 133,333 § 133,335 3 6240 & 6243 3 1525 4 5338 1667 8.80 2327 % 2,078
B Aubum Avsnue Hamplon 343 1.20% MalnReplacement  5/302013 10/31/2013 & 206,750 § 208,750 % 10346 § 10340 3§ 2357 8249 1667 €60 2327 § 4618
B Aubim Avanus Extansion Hampton 343 120% MainReplacemsnt  g/30/2013 10/31/2013 & 085554 § 85554 % 359 3 359 8 1022 % 3578 1667 660 2327 % 1,808
10 Parking Avnrai Hamptan 343 L20% Ml Auplacement 6302013 103172013 & 284218 § 264,218 3 1,760 § 1780 § 3140 % 11023 1667 660 2327 % 5,602
11 Hydranls* Hampton 348 240% Hydranta 63012013 10/31/2013 % 22809 § 8147 4 2488 % 891 1§ 174 3 810 1667 660 2327 § 175
12 Services* Hamplon 345 1.85% Sorvican 83012013 10312013 % 33841 3 12108 3 1804 § EATI S 241 % 738 1887 660 2327 § 265
13 Servicas' Rys M5 1.85% Services 8/30/2013  10/31/2013 & 6484 § 2308 3 230 & 82 3 4 % 144 844 660 1504 3 3
14 Valv Hamplon 349 500% OiherTADPlanl  /30/2013 10312013 & 8351 % 2265 3% - 3 - 8 13 % 398 16.67 660 2327 % 43
15 Valves® North Hampton 349 500% OCther TAD Plant  /30:2013  10/01/2013 % 0,133 3 2001 8 = 3 LA 145§ 508 1501 660 2161 § 52
18 $ 784050 § 734050 § 28754 $ 25757 § 8227 § 32,284 s 18,273
17 Prginct Surchargs Aoorosd in O 14409
18
18 Production Melers Hamplzn 320 440% OtherPumping  8/0/2014  10/1/2014 § 3044 § 3044 § 204 3 264 § 122 3 308 1667 660 2027 § a4
20 Well 8 Tranamiasion Main Hampla 343 1,20% MalyFeplecamail 9302014 10/31/2014 § 57,508 § 57508 § 3460 % 3,160 § 652 4 16% 1867 660 2327 § 1,300
21 Dcawn Heumyna Dumos Ave ts Winemzanoe t fid— Hamplen 343 120% MainReplacement 8/30/2014  10/31/2014 & 534, 350006 5 0Bl 3 &MY § 3 15478 1667 860 137§ 12,105
22 i Eiﬁ T cEn 8 (66 8 1048 § T4 % TS 1 135
23 Probec) Siwcharge Avoreved ln DW 18478
24
25 Great Bears Head - G Corle 1n Ccoon Bivd Hampton 343 120% MakReplecement  BAGT0IS  10/312015  $160730 § 160733 3551 § 551 § 2030 § 3045 1667 660 2027 § 3470
28 Kings Hwy - 11th, 13ih, 141h & 15th St Hamplon 343 120% MalReplscomenl  WIDMIOIS 10/3112015  $385374 § 385374 22248 2324 § 4587 § 6895 1867 860 2127 § 8,807
27 Ross Avenue Hamplon 343 120% MalnRoplecamant (XGOS  10/3412015___ §168338 § 185,350 32637 3 e 3 2705 3 35071087 W60 d537 % 4260
20 ¥ 4485 % jalaos 3 asid 8 5814 § [EETES TA,247 3 18,88
20 Prolsat Sucspeas Propgsed Horgin
20
31 Lafayatte Road - Park Ave to Wianacunnel Rd Hampton 343 1.20% Maln Replacement  B/30/2018 10/31/2016  $45804) & E5Mf4) 8 7561 & 7501 3 6576 § 3200 1667 860 2327 % 0,638
32 Wanchester Bt off Autrwarh Ava Hamplon 343 120% MainReplacermani 93072018 10/31/2016  $1A7,725 8 167.73% § 1,810 3 1810 % 2231 % 1113 1667 8680 2327 % 3287
33 Sl Ave ff CUIT Ava Hamplon 343 120% MainReplacemant 53072018 1031/2018  B13568 & 1460 3 738 3 730 8 1610 & 808 1667 660 2027 % 2353
34 Hydrante® Hamplon 348 240% Hydranls §/3072018 103112018 55,495 3 28 708 & 207 % 48 3 24 1867 @60 2327 3 40
35 Hydrants® North Hampton 8 240% Hydrants 01302018 10/31/2018 53,140 3 17T 3 1038 3 25 3 21 % 111501 860 2161 3 2
36 Services® Hamplon M5 185% Servica €/302018  10/312018 W64 MBS 3 1098 3 13422 % 305 4 153 1667 660 2327 % 520
7 Sewvices® North Hampton 345 185% Seivices 03012018 10/31/2018 3770 8 200 5 1997 3 88 3 2 % 11 1501 880 2181 3 2
38 Valves' Hamplon 248 500% Other TADPlant  0/3072018 1,307 8 573§ -3 P | L W 1mer Es0 337 3 12
29 3 o005 §  DiSGas §  4npa0 §  3A,000 § o850 3 EXEEY 3 TEET
40
a TOTALS T007.166_§ 2567100 w81 BaEan § 30,008 1 [TELT) 62,550
a2 Is 1041, 15 101, 10, 1o TD-1,
*Total capllal coatn are reduced by $80,000 proporiionalaly per Order No, 26,835, Retirement 150 proportionately reduced. Polln2 Pgi,Ln28 Pgind Pg1,Ln20

™ Type of Project (desl gnations will ba glven for various lypes of projects)




Aquarion NH 2017 WICA-DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment B- Attachment TD-2
Page 1 of 4

' NHPUC No. 1 — Water Eighth-Ninth Revised Page 16
Aquarion Water Company of New HampshireSuperseding Seventh-Eighth Revised Page 16

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

In addition to the net charges provided for in this Tariff, a Water Infrastructure and
Conservation Adjustment (“WICA”) surcharge of 3:995.69% will apply to all bills with
services rendered on or after January 1, 20167.

L. General Description

- Purpose: To recover the fixed costs (depreciation, property taxes and pre-tax
return) of certain Commission-approved non-revenue producing system improvement
projects completed and placed in service and to be recorded in the individual accounts, as
noted below, between base rate cases. In addition, WICA provides the Company with the
resources to accelerate asset replacement for infrastructure for the purpose of improving
or protecting water quality and the reliability of service and to comply with evolving
regulatory requirements imposed by the Safe Drinking Water Act.

Eligible Property: The WICA-eligible property will consist of the following:

Services over and above an annual; $50,000 threshold (account 333) and
hydrants (account 335) installed as in-kind (i.e., same size) replacements for
customers;

mains and valves (account 331) installed as replacements for existing
facilities that have either reached the end of their useful life, are worn out or
are in deteriorated condition,

main cleaning and re-lining projects and relocations that are non-
reimbursable (account 331);

replacement of production meters (account 304 ); and
replacement of pressure reducing valves (accounts 309, 331);
i Computation of the WICA

Calculation: The initial charge, effective January 1, 2011, will be
calculated to recover the fixed costs of eligible plant additions that have not previously
been reflected in the Company's rate base and will have been placed in service between
January 1, 2010 and September 30, 2010. Thereafter, the WICA will be updated on an
annual basis to reflect eligible plant additions placed in service during the twelve month
period ending three months prior to the effective date of each WICA update (the “Project
Year”). Thus, changes in the WICA rate will occur as follows:

| Issued:  January 1, 20176 Issued by:

Donald Morrissey

Effective: January 1,20176 Title: _Chief Financial Officer
As authorized byin Qerder No. 25,857-in Docket No. DW 16- Case-PW15-476




Aquarion NH 2017 WICA-DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment B- Attachment TD-2

Page 2 of 4
NHPUC No. 1 — Water Fourth Revised Page 17
Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire Superseding Third Revised Page 17
Effective Date Date To Which WICA
Of WICA Change Eligible

Plant Additions Reflected

January 1, 2XXX+1 September 30, 2XXX

The fixed costs of eligible infrastructure system improvement projects will consist
of depreciation, property taxes and pre-tax return, calculated as follows:

Depreciation: The depreciation expense will be calculated by applying the
depreciation rates employed in the Company's last base rate case for the plant accounts to
the original cost of WICA-eligible property minus the corresponding retirement unit
recorded.

Property Taxes: The property tax expense will reflect an estimate of the
tax expense for such projects based on the property tax rate in effect for each town at the
end of the most recent Project Year completed (the “tax rate™), and shall be applied to the
cumulative Project Year ending net book value of all eligible WICA projects included
from the first Project Year thru the end of the most recent Project Year..

Pre-tax return: The pre-tax return will be calculated using the state and
federal income tax rates. The cost of equity and debt will be the rates approved in the
Company's last base rate case, DW 08-098, or a subsequent docket.

WICA Surcharge Amount: The charge will be expressed as a
percentage carried to two decimal places and will be applied to the effective portion of
the total amount billed to each customer under the Company's otherwise applicable rates
and charges.

Formula: The formula for calculation of the WICA surcharge is

as follows:
WICA= (ISI x PTRR) + Dep + PT
BRWR
Where:
Issued:  January 1, 20167 Issued by:
Donald Morrissey

Effective: January 1, 20167 Title: _Chief Financial
Officer

As authorized byin Oerder No. 25;857XX. XXX in Ease-Docket No. DW 156-476
XXX




Aquarion NH 2017 WICA-DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment B- Attachment TD-2
Page 3 of 4

NHPUC No. 1 — Water Third Revised Page 18
Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire Superseding Second Revised Page 18

ISI= the original cost to the Company of eligible
infrastructure system improvement projects, less
accumulated depreciation.

PTRR= the pre-tax return rate applicable to eligible infrastructure
system improvement projects.

Dep=  annual depreciation expense related to eligible
infrastructure system improvement projects.

PT= annual property taxes related to eligible infrastructure
system improvement projects.

BRWR=base retail water revenues as approved by the
Commission in the Company’s last rate proceeding, DW
08-098, or a subsequent docket.

Annual updates: Supporting data for each annual update will be
filed with the Commission and the Office of Consumer Advocate sixty (60) days
prior to the effective date of the update. The Company shall also provide notice to
the Towns.

II.  Safeguards

Cap: The amount of the WICA applied between general rate case filings
shall not exceed seven and one-half percent (7.5%) of the Company’s annual retail water
revenues as approved in its most recent rate filing, and shall not exceed five percent (5%)
of such revenues for any twelve-month period.

Project Changes: If, after the Company has received Commission approval
for Year 1 projects, because of changed circumstances or significant new information the
Company plans to undertake projects in Year 1 that were not included on the list of
approved WICA projects for that year or it has decided not to proceed with one or more
projects that were included on the Commission-approved list, it shall promptly notify the
Commission and all parties to the proceeding in which the list of WICA projects was
approved that the Company plans to add to or delete projects and the reason for the
proposed changes, in accordance with the following schedule. The Company will submit
updates for approved WICA projects for subsequent project years, based upon
information known on a project year-to-date basis, from the beginning of the project year
through the following effective dates, on the associated reporting dates:

| Issued:  January 1, 20167 Issued by:
Donald Morrissey
| Effective: January 1, 20167 Title: _Chief Financial
Officer

| As authorized byin Oerder No. XX, XXX25;857 in Case DW 165-XXX476




Aquarion NH 2017 WICA-DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment B- Attachment TD-2

Page 4 of 4
NHPUC No. 1 — Water First Revised Page 18-A
Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire Original Page 18-A
Effective Date Reporting Date
December 31 January 15
March 31 April 15
June 30 July 15
September 30 October 15

Audits: The WICA will be subject to audit prior to the determination by the
Commission.

New Base Rates: The WICA charge will be reset at zero as of the effective
date of new base rates that provide for prospective recovery of the annual costs that had
theretofore been recovered under the WICA. Thereafter, only the fixed costs of new
eligible plant additions, that have not previously been reflected in the Company's rate
base, would be reflected in the annual updates of the WICA.

Customer Notice: Customers shall be notified of changes in the WICA by
including appropriate information on the first bill they receive following any change. An
explanatory bill insert shall also be included with the first billing. Before sending, the
Company will review the notice with the Commission’s Consumer Affairs division.

| Issued:  January 1,20167 Issued by:
Donald Morrissey
| Effective: January 1, 20167 Title: _Chief Financial
Officer

| As authorized byin Oerder No. XX.XXX25,857 in Case DW 165-XXX476




Aquarion NH 2017 WICA- DW 16-828

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2018 Annual WICA Surcharge Fillng (2016 Estimate)

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE

Line

Total Investment through 09/30/2018
Accumulated Depreciation
Net Investment
Allowed Return on Rate Base
Allowed Return on Investment
Income Tax on Equity Component
(a) (b) (© (d)

Weighted Tax Pretax  Tax Gross Up
Cost Multiplier ~ Cost Col (c) - Col (a)

Debt 3.58% 1.00 3.58% 0.00%
Equity 3.91% 1.68 6.57% 2.66%
7.49% 10.15% 2.66%

Total Eligible Investment (Line 6 above) $ 3,402,723

Income Tax Expense

Depreciation Expense

Property Tax Expense

Adjustment: Annual Revenues Allowed

Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied

Revenues allowed DW 12-085
Misc. Charges not subject to WICA

Surcharge Percent (Line 32 divided by Line 38)

Schedule Ref.

2018 3 Col 6b Ln 39

2018 3Col 8aLn 39

Ln2+1Ln4

20182 Col 10

Ln6xLn8

Ln21ColD XLn23

2018 3Col 81Ln 39

2018 3 Col 10 Ln 39

Lines 10 + 26 + 28 + 30

Staff 1-10 Attachment C-Attachment TD-3

Page 1 of 9

$ 3,510,686

(107,963)

$ 3,402,723

7.49%

$ 254,864

90,512
42,330
76,097

363505

$ 7,129,043

(189,059)
6,939,984

3 6,939,084

6.68%



WATER INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Aquarlon NH 2017 WICA- DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment C-Altachment TD-3
Page 2 of @

Aquarion Water C of New H hi
2018 Annual WICA Surcharge Flling (2018 Estimate)

COMPLETED PROJECTS
1 2 3 a 5 8 7 4 [ 10 1 12 = ((4-5)x 10)
+7+8+0
Line Project Name or Class Category Estimated Actual Estimated ~ Actual Project  Acoumulaled  Project Cost  Depreclation Property Tax Income Tax  Rale of  Annual Relall WICA
Complelion Completion  Project Cost Depreclalion minus Expense Expense Expense Relurn Revenues Adjusiment
Date* Date Cosl* Accurulated Dollars
— Dspesciation
1
2 Z0iSProjects 4 S L S Ve e ) ’ E o '
3 Production Meters 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 18050 $ 16,486 $ 2,108 § 14208 § 408 § 208 § 380 749% S 7,120,043 223
4 Maln Replacements 30-Sep-13  30-5ep-13 § « 3 685,858 § /M2 § 653614 § 0054 § 16210 § 17386 740% $ 7128043 89,616
5  Hydrants* 30-Sep-13  30-Bap-13 § 32700 3 E RT3 T8 8 T 8 174 8 17 8 180 7A9% § 7,120,043 1,080
6  Services* 30-8ep-13  30.Sep-13 §  BOG00 § 14414 § 1,134 ¢ 19280 § 62 8 %2 8 353 740% § 7120043 1801
7  Valves* 30-Sep-13 30-Sep-13 § 10800 § 51 1,163 4004 § 258 8 89 107 7.49% S 7,120043 75
8 s 14%1:» $ 70408 § 71,620 § 602530 § 0227 § 16,060 % 18,421 B5,578
]
10 2014 Projects s A . TEELNE o S )
11 Production Melers 30-Sep-14  30-Sep-14 $ 1600 § 3,044 § a9 § 2618 % 122 8 a1 s kL 7A9% $ 7,120,043 449
12 Maln Replacements 30-Sep-14 30-Sep-14 8 0376688 § 593,603 § 24513 § 569,000 § 7004 § 13243 § 15138 740% § 7120043 78,008
13 3 039,608 § 6645 § 24941 § 671705 § 7128 § 13304 § 15207 78,458
14
15 2015 Projects LY : s PSR ; T ! g
18  Main Replacements 30-Sep-15  3I0-Sep-15_§ 741465 § T41465 S 22,078 % 710365 3 B831 § 15740 § 19136 TATH § 7128043 08 68
17 3 465§ TA1485 § 2,01 $ 7160386 3 BB31 5§ 106740 § 19,130 08 588
18
19 2010 Projects. . . E e R R o
20  Main Repiscemants 30-8ep-16 30-Sep-16 § 766,000 $ 870,888 § 15038 § 863280 § 10425 § 20088 § 22,963 T49% $ 7,129,043 118,134
21 Hydrants® 30-Sep-16  30-Sep-18 $ 12,000 § 3618 § 104 § 3514 § 6 $ 80 § 83 7.48% $ 7.128,043 608
22  Services* 30-Sep-18  30-Sep-16 § 20,000 § 4100 8 491 8 31445 § 327 § 732 % 836 7.40% $ 7,120,043 4,250
23 Valves* 30-Sep-18  30-Hep-18 3 65000 § 513 8 43 8 530§ 22 12 8 14 T49% § 7128043 &3
24 3 812000 § 015025 § 16276 § 898750 § 10850 § 200812 § 23807 122,085
25
20 BT Projects BT = > i
27 Production Metem 30-Bap-17  30-8ep-17 § 7,000 § 3500 § 70 3 3430 % s 60§ a1 TARN § 7,920,043 549
28 Main Replacemenls 30-Sep-17  30-Sep-17_% 620,000 S 520000 8 3078 § 51602 § 6465 § 60Z § 13750 TAG% $ 7120043 07 a4
28 527,000 523,500 3,148 352 6,250 8,081 13841 8,103
30
31 TOTALS 1] A I S £] 057§ _Gosm BRI 1Y)

* Emergency Replacement
** Per Docket Fiing DW 14-300



Aquarion NH 2017 WICA- DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment C-Attachment TD-3

Page 3of 9
Aquarion Water Company of New
2018 Annusl WICA Surcharge Filing (2018 Estimale)
WATHR AND A
ELGILE PROJECTS PLACED I BERVIDE
10 = (((6b-8a)/1000)
4 H 6a b 7a ™ 8=(6b-7b)x2 Ba=6x50% 8 x12)
Date ln Data of Tolal Efgibla Total Eigible  Depreciation  Accumulaled Mil Ratea Prop. Tax
Line _Oazeetptivn of Projecs al st Fillng Capitsl Co: Cagitni Cazts _Fetitnments Espenss Depraciation  Towm  Stats  Totsl Eaperan
Breel Town
Y8 Projests. ¥ = > & T Frat . ‘
1 Production Melers Rye 3012013 109172013 % am2 3 3432 3 3030 3 308 3 18 % 70 844 6680 1504 3 50
7 Production Melers North Hamplon 328 440% OtherPumplng /302013 1043172013 8 4511 8 4511 8 233 8 2331 3 % 3 432 1801 680 2181 % 8
2 Production Meters Hampton 326 440% OterPumplng  @/302013  10/31/2013 & 862 § 8522 3 -8 R w5 3 1887 1607 680 2227 3 150
4 Church Street-Highland Avanus to Wiblams Siresl  Hampton 343 120% MainReplecement §/302013 1043172013 3 133338 § 139,338 3 6243 3 6243 3 1525 3 0863 1667 650 2027 3 2843
$  Aubum Avenue Hampton 343 1.20% MainReplacement @30:2013 10/31/2013 § 208750 3 200,750 3 10346 3 10340 3 2357 3 10608 1867 880 2327 % 4564
& Aubiuen Avenus Estensinn Hamplon 343 120% Maln Repincement  p/30/2013 1043172013 & 85554 § 85634 § e s 358 3 1022 % 4601 1687 @60 2227 3 1.884
7 Porkine Avenue Hamplon 343 1.20% MainReplacement 302013 10/31/2013 § 204218 § 264218 3 1760 § 1760 3 3148 3 14173 1867 860 2327 3 5810
b Hydrents® Hampton 248 240% Hydranis W3072013 103172013 § 22838 3 8147 8 2408 % o1 3 174 8 784 1667 660 2327 % ]
T Services” Hamplon 48 185% Services ¥302013  10/3172013 § 33841 § 12108 § 1984 § m s 2m % o0 1867 680 2327 § 260
10 Services® Rye 345 1.85% Sarvices /3072013 10/31/2013 § 6484 § 2308 § 230 3 8 3 a3 185 844 660 1804 3 2
11 Vaives* Hampton 348 5.00% OlherTADPient 3072013  10/312013 § 8351 § 2265 § A - 3 13 8 610 1687 660 2327 $ 41
12 Vaives* North Hampton 346  £00% Other TADPlant  g/302013 103172013 _§ 0133 8 2001 3 S . 145 3 053 1501 Esn 3é 3 an
"o i - 4 . §  7M40 §  TM060 3 JUTM 8 265751 4 [FeIY 41,57 ] 11,050
13014 Projscs: A A . 3 2 [ : k
15 Production Meters Hamplon A8 440N Ot Pemphy 30014 10/31/2014 § 3044 § 3044 8§ FETRE ] 4 8 12 3 428 1067 660 2927 § Ll
10 Wil I Trsmerrivalan Miin Hampton 343 120% Main Replacement /3072014  10/31/2014 & 67,608 3 67,506 § 300 3 3100 3 652 2263 1867 880 2327 § 1,288
VT Ceann Bodtevad: Dumas Avn fa Wianacumnet il Hamplon 343 1.20% Man Rapinceimant  9/3072014  10/31/2014 3 536,068 ! 30,008 i 0691 8 0pd) 8 035§ 22300 16T 650 137 4 1198
v § o, 534,616 T35 § 1D i 7000 § 4 i 13300
19 3010 Projects. - v =577 - T =z : R T T A S e Wl LY )
30 Geent Booes ead - CIA Circl to Ocean fhel Mamplen 33 120% Mein Repliceail  GO0Z015  IGIVI0IS $108733 3 160730 551 3 55ty 200 5075 (007 esp 1337 § 2032
25 Kings Hwy « 11th, 13th, 14th & 18ih 8t Hamplon 343 120% MainReplacament  &/30/2016 10/01/2018  $385374 $ 383,374 $2324 3 2324 § amy 8 11,451 1867 680 12T 3 8,700
31 Ross Avanue Hamplon 343 120% Moin Replacement  @/30/2015  \MMWAUIS__ $188358 8 1583 SI6F 3 203 & 2208 § 5512 (o7 6s) 3337 4 4300
Y T 7AI 65 § 741465 § 5513 8 6513 § [XETIN) 22,079 1 76,740
4 016 Projects . > 3 WA T30 k f R i o= | Sk =
23 Ualaystls Asud - Park Ave ts Winesssanat R Haspln 343 130% MainFsplacament  DOOZ0I0  1OBUIOI6  $SEES4Y 3 5584 3 rAs) 8 YAm 8 vire BAR4 (067 EBO0 2337 3 1205
20 Manchaster 51 ot Ashwerih Ave Hamplon 243 120% MainReplscemant /3072018 10/31/2018  $107.72% § 107734 3 1m0 3 180 § 123 4 3348 1667 880 2027 § £
27 Buwsalf Ave: off CHI Ave Hamplon 343 120% MalnReplacemenl  &302016 10/3172018 3135631 3 12502 § ns 3 T 3 w8 2430 1667 880 2327 3 2100
20 Hydmnte* Hamplon 348 240% Hydmnis 4302018 10/3172016 35,430 3 EELTIRY 708 3 207 3 @ 3 72 1867 880 2327 3 52
29 Hydmnis* North Hamplon 348 240% Hydrants /302016 10/3172016 3,140 3 a8 1 3 s 21 8 32 1501 6860 2161 % 28
30 Services® Hamplon 345 185% Services 8302018 10/3172018 713643 2905 5 31088 3 13422 3 305 % 458 1667 860 2327 % 880
31 Sewices® North Hamplon 345 1.85% Bervices $302018 1073172018 4,770 3 2000 8 1887 % 88 5 28 32 1501 680 2327 3 8
32 Vaives® Hempton 340 500% OtherTADPlanl  @30/2018  10/3172018, 31,067 3 3 .3 -3 3 43 1887 650 2337 3 2
» § 065025 § @Bpas § 45850 § 35002 % s § 0375 3 FLX T
34 3017 Prajecta A - TS v — = vE | LW 1y TSR VR Eh 3 NI
3% Faouwction Misr Hamplan et Puirping WIT VN0 T B 350 3 3500 5303 3 a3 3 " s TO 1687 0S0 2137 3 60
3 Main Replacements Hampton 343 120% MalnReplcemant  B/3072017 103112017 %omg 50000 3 TOYA 3 707R § 8155 3 2070 1667 860 37 3 012
k4 3 S0 3 a0 3 A 3 70 8 388 8 ENIT) 3 508
3
» TOTALS 3010086 3 350 07,752 3 o717 3 = 107
At b 10, o TO-, o TOHY,
4l *Total caplial conls are reduced by $50,000 prop orlionalely per Order No, 26,698, Retiremenis are afso proportlonataly reduced. Pgt.tnd Pgi,Ln2s Pgt.lnd4 Pg1,Lnd0
A1 " Type ol Project {des] gnallons will ba glven for varl ous {ypas of projects)
a3

gas



Aguarion NH 2017 WICA- DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment C-Attachment TD-3

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2019 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing (2016 Estimate)

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE

Line
1
2  Total Investment through 09/30/2019
3
4 Accumulated Depreciation
5
6  Net Investment
7
8  Allowed Return on Rate Base
9
10 Allowed Return on Investment
11
12 Income Tax on Equity Component
13
14 (a) (b) () (d)
15 Weighted Tax Pretax  Tax Gross Up
16 Cost Multiplier  Cost  Col (c) - Col (a)
17
18  Debt 3.58% 1.00 3.58% 0.00%
19  Equity 3.91% 1.68 6.57% 2.66%
20
21 7.49% 10.15% 2.66%
22
23 Total Eligible Investment (Line 6 above) $ 3,860,863
24
25
26 Income Tax Expense
27
28 Depreciation Expense
29
30 Property Tax Expense
31
32 Adjustment: Annual Revenues Allowed
33
34
35 Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied
36  Revenues allowed DW 12-085
37  Misc. Charges not subject to WICA
38
39
40 Surcharge Percent (Line 32 divided by Line 38)

Schedule Ref.
2019 3 Col 6b Ln 44
2019 3 Col 8aLn 44

Ln2+Ln4

20192 Col 10

Ln6xLn8

Ln21ColD XLn23
20193 Col 8Ln 44
20193 Col 10Ln 44

Lines 10 + 26 + 28 + 30

$

$

$

$

$
$

Page 4 of 9

4,014,186

(153,323)

3,860,863

7.49%

289,179

102,699
48,389
86,874

527,141

7,129,043
189,059

6,939,984

7.60%



Aquarlon NH 2017 WICA- DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment C-Attachment TD-3

Page § of 9
Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2019 Annual WICA Surcharge Flling (2018 Estimate)
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
COMPLETED PROJECTS
1 2 3 4 5 6 ¥ 8 8 10 1" 12= ((4-5)x 10)
+7+8+9
Line Project Name or Class Category Estimated Actual Estimated  Aclual Project  Accumulated  Project Cosl Depreciallon Property Tax Income Tax  Rate of  Annual Relall WICA
Completion Completion Projact Cost Depreclation minus Expense Expense Expense Relum Revenues Adpstment
Date** Date Coal** Accumulated Dallars
Depreciation
1
2 7043 Projects
3 Production Melers 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 18,030 $ 16,466 $ 2687 § 13779 § 408 § 287 § 367 749% § 7,120,043 2,174
4 Meln Replacements 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § N $ 669,856 $ 44,206 § 645,560 $ 8,054 § 15022 § 17,472 749% $ 7,129,043 88,600
5 Hydrants* 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 32,700 § 8,147 § 058 $ 7,189 § 174§ 187 § 191 749% § 7,129,043 1,071
8  Services” 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 80,600 $ 14414 § 1,366 $ 13,028 § 252§ 286 $ 47 T49% § 7,120,043 1,860
7 Valves* 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13_$ 10,600 § 5,167 § 1421 § 3746 § 258 § 84 § 100 749% $ 7,120,043 722
8 5 142130 3 734,050 § 50,747 % 683303 § 8227 § 15846 § 18,176 94,428
9
10 2014 Projects e » il 4 it L - .
11 Producton Meters 30-S¢p-14  30-Bep-14 § 1600 § 3,044 35 551 § 2493 § 12z § 58 § 66 T49% § 7129042 433
12 Maln Replacements 30-Sep-14  30-Sep-14 3 837068 § E93603 $ 31517 5 562086 § 7004 § 13,080 § 14,851 748% § 7123043 77,135
13 § Ba9sEn § 596,646 § az067 % 664578 § 7026 5 13,138 § 15018 77,568
14
15 2016 Projocts .
16 Maln Replacements 30-5ep-15  30-8ep-15 3 FA146E 3 TA14B5 § 30810 § 710555 3 0831 § 16535 § 18001 748% § 7,129043 47 487
17 5 T41488 3§ T41465 § 090 5 70555 5 883 § 16535 3 18801 87,487
18
18 2019 Projects Lo 2 . . PAAbAY Y 3 . ’ ;
20  Main Replncaments 30-Sep-16 30-Sep-16 § TEO000 $ B78.6850 § 6064 § 852834 § 10425 § 10845 § 22688 TAYG § 7129043 116,834
21 Hydrnts® 30-Sep-16  30-Sep-16 § 12000 § 3618 § 173 § Jad5 § G4 § 7§ 52 7485 § 7129043 437,
22 Services* A0-Sop-16  30-Sep-16 § 20000 5 MNew § 8y § e s L 3 724 5 828 749% § 7120043 4210
23 Walyes" 30-Sep-168  30-Sep.16_§ 5000 § 573§ T2 3§ 02 § 29 8§ 12§ 13 TAG% 8§ 7129043 81
24 § 812,000 § 15,025 § Z7 25 § BE7B93 5 10850 $ 20659 $ 23618 121832
25
26 2017 Projects
27 Production Meters 30-Sep-17  30-Sep-17 $ 7,000 $ 3,500 § 211§ 3,280 § 141§ 7 s 87 749% $ 7,129,043 551
26  Maln Replacements 30-Sep-17  30-Sep-17_§ 520,000 § 520,000 § 9233 § 510767 § 8155 § 11886 § 13,586 T4%4 § 7129043 69,864
29 527,000 523,500 9,444 514,056 6,206 11,962 13,674 70,435
30
31 2047 Projects
32 Produotion Meters 30-Sep-17  30-Gep-17 § 7.000 § 3500 § 70 % 3430 § i 5 60§ 91 7.49% $ 7,129,043 548
33 Maln Replacementls 30-Sep-17  30-Sep-17_§ 500,000 $ 500,000 5 20850 § 457,041 § 6518 3 8675 § 13321 T.489% 7,128,043 66,043
34 507,000 503,500 3,030 500,470 6,058 !:ﬂ# 13313 65,591
35 _—————
36 TOTALS $3689.161 5 {014.15 3 153323 5 3 883 48 385 56074 § 102699 3 527,1

* Emergency Replacemenl
* * Per Dacket Flling DW 14-300




Aquarion NH 2017 WICA- DW 16-828

Staff 1-10 Attachment C-Attachment TD-3

Page 6 of 9
Aquarlon Water Company of New Hampshire
2018 Anpual WICA Sursharge Fiiing (2018 Estimate)
WATER AND ADJUSTMENT
ELIGIBLE PROJECTS PLACED IN SERVICE
10 = (((6b-04)/1000)
1 2 k] 4 s ) 6 i 7 8=(8b-7b)x2 Ba=8x50% ] x12)
PUC Oapr Tyym of Dake in st of Tots| Eligihln Talal Elglble Depraciation  Accumeialed MU Retes Prop, Tax
Ling D son af (i} Acch fate Piojser* Sarvica A Cosls  Capitsl Conls _ Ratirsmants Relnmanty clation  Towm  Slate  Tetal Espora
: et Tawn
2013 Brojects = e SEATEES I it
1 Production Melere Rys 3D 440% QUwrPenpey 9302013 10D § 343 % 3452 § 30 8 3033 § 18 3 87 844 HGD 1604 § 50
2 Production Melers North Hamplon 328 440%  Other Pumping 8302013 103172010 8 4511 % 4511 3 2331 3§ 2331 % 08 3 528 1501 60 100 3 88
3 Production Melers Hampton 36 440% Other Pumplng  a/30r2013  10431/2013 § 8622 § 0522 % -8 B 375 3 2002 1867 GG TIT 3 150
4 Chsh SaetHightand Avenus o Witlams Stieet Hampton 343 120% MainReplacement 32013  10431/2013 3 133305 3§ 133,335 § 6243 § 6243 § 1525 3 8368 1967 G603 1137 3 2808
5 Aubum Avenve Hamplon 343 120% MainReplacement 302013 1019172010 % 208750 § 206750 % 10,048 3 10,348 § 2357 % 12,063 1667 EO0 2337 & 4508
8 Aukum Avasun Eslanssen Hamplon 343 L20% Meinflepinceivent  @302013 109112010 3 85554 & 85,554 3% 3 350 3 1022 3 5620 1067 60 3 4 1,880
7 Parkins Avanuo Hampton 343 120% Ml feplacamand 02013  10/31/2013 § 284218 % 264,218 3 1760 3 1780 § 3148 % 17,322 1867 680 27 3 5745
6  Hydmnts* Hampton 348 2.40% Hydrants 820/2013  10/31/2010 § 22630 § 8147 § 2498 § a8 174 % 058 1667 660 2127 § 167
B Services® Hampton 345 185% Bervices B30/2013  10/31/2013 § 33841 § 12,108 § 1684 § m o 211 3 1160 1667 800 337 § 255
10 Bervices Rys 345 1.85% Sarvicen 302013 1013172013 3 8484 3 2308 3§ 30 3 -] a3 226 B44 063 1804 § 3
11 Valves' Hampton 349 600% OtherTADPlant  @30/2013  10/31/2013 § 8351 3§ 2205 8 - 3 i ] 13 3 623 1667 660 2327 § 38
12 Vaiver' North Hamplon 342 500% OtherTADPlsnl  @302013  10/31/2013 § 013 3 2001 3 -3 = | 15 3 701501 840 316y 3 5
9 3 TEMZSD 3 7300 8 39784 3 97AT 8 B2 3 07 ) 15,54
14 3014 Projects ; zlaas e h - .
15 Prodoction Matare Hamplna J20 AADU  CunerPumpng 0300014 10012014 3 3044 § 2044 8 4y w4 8 22 551 1867 860 2327 § 58
18 Wall B Teasaiminaion Maln Hamplon 343 1.20% Main Repmocemenl  pa0/2014  10/31/2014 § 57,006 § 87400 & 3560 8 2100 § L8 ] 2035 1067 680 2327 § 1270
17 Oeenn Boulowatd Dunian Av 0 Winnasmna [Rd Humplas 343 120% Main Roplacemant  8/3072014 109172014 8 008§ $ 6601 8 @80 3 g% 3 23580 1067 890 3337 § 11,810,
1 3 % k,u"'a' r%_.m! 3 w8 8 wam § 7,430 § 34,007 E} [EXED
18 3018 Prajects = : = 2R ol LR BNV > ¢ SR REGE
20  Geaat Boars Heait - OMI Glicle to Ozean Biv Haumpton 0 20% Maln Replocement  BIFOIS  I0CIN0IE  IGHTX 8 W00733 3551 3 551 3 2030 3 T 067 860 AT 8 3,784
21 Kings Hwy - 11th, 13th, 14th & 15th 8L Hamplon 343 120% MainReplacermni  ©/302015 10312015 $388,074 § 385374 2304 8 234 3 4557 3 10008 1687 680 2327 § 8,509
22 Ross Avenue Hamplon 343 120% Msin Replacemenl  G/30/2015 1013172018, 183, 108,388 3 287 % 2208 8 781887 000 3T 3 4357
2 i $ 741483 § TA\A0S § 5517 3 8517 § BAN 3 36910 s 16,535
24 SR ; ‘ “ - e 3 S . S irerd)
25 Lafaystte Husd - Palk Avs to Winnacusant fid myan 34 120% Maln Replscanard  WIKIDIE 10012018 §SASBa1 3 S3ABM1 § 7500 § 7561 & cANE 3 10,43 067 600 3T 3 12,545
28 Wasphaiter B off Avts(th Ave Hamplon 343 120% MuinReplacenveni  W3NZOIG  10/91/2018 $107.725 3 107725 § 11D § 1810 3 224 8 5577 1667 860 2127 § 4230
27 Bunsurf Ave: off Clt Ave Hamplon 343 120% MuinReplecement  ®30R016 1043172016 $135832 § 135632 % a8 ™ 3 16 3 4047 1867 880 2327 § 3082
28 Hydmoie® Hamplon 348 240% Hydrants wIVI0N 109172018 $5.488 3 2301 3 706§ 207 3 48 1 120 1867 6860 2327 § 51
20 Hydras® North Hamplon 348 240% Hydranta BIMEN 103172018 $3,140 3 1917 3 1038 3 45 8 21 3 55 1501 660 2161 § 27
30 Services® Hamplon 345 185% Sarvices IR0 103172018 $71.3864 4 29035 % 31,008 3 13422 § 05 8 784 1667 660 2327 § o7
31 Services* North Hamplon US 185% Servicss S0 10012018 34770 % 200 8 1097 % 88 3 2 3 54 1301 660 2327 § a5
32 Vaves Hampton 349 600% Other TADPlanl  WANZOIG  10/1/2018, g! 307 3 513 3 - 3 R | 28 3 73067 08 337 § 2
£ ] 035 % 05005 8 45650 §  ani0a2 § 085 3 FIRr) 06
34 3097 Mkt % S LT = S T 3t " TEE = I
35 Produstion Maters Humpton 2 4A0%  Other Purrging SO0I017  10IR0TT § 2400 § 3,500 3343 5 a8 143 21667 663 2337 3§ 7
38 Msln Rapiacements Hasmptan 343 1.20% Mal Replacement 63072017  10/31/2017, _gy.&;@% 3 7078 3 TO7E $ 018 3 1087 081 3137 3 11,858
37 3 3500 3 50500 7381 § 0 7381 § 698 3 B4 11667
3
39 2040 Projects : * * = 3 e
40 Prothtion Maters Hasmgtos B0 A40%  Othar Pumping WA2017  HNI2017 3 3500 3 3,500 0 3 a0 8 (L ] W7 BE 237 I w
41 Madn Replacamonts Hatngitny 343 L20%  Maln fie plasament a0y 0T 500, k) LI ) o008 % 5810 3 1050 \B67 680 232t 3 ln%
42 3 =, & 500, ) T8 8 Ti08 § ness § 2030 3 LE
3
44 TOTALS 3 _diieion & 4%146- 3 _00F70 3§ miees g 3 ) i ]
45 Yo 101, 1o 1041, B TO, o101,
48 *Tolal caplial cosls are reduced by $60,000 proporilonsiely per Order No. 28,539, Retirements are alec proporilonately reduced. Pgt.Ln2 Pgi.ln28 Pgtl.lnd Pg1,Lnd0

= Type of Project (des] gnations wiil be given for various types of projects)



Aquarion NH 2017 WICA- DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment C-Attachment TD-3

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2020 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing (2016 Estimate)

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE

-
CONOOR®ON=Z

Total Investment through 09/30/2020
Accumulated Depreciation

Net Investment

Allowed Return on Rate Base
Aliowed Return on Investment
Income Tax on Equity Component

(@) (b) © (d)

Weighted Tax Pretax  Tax Gross Up

Cost Multiplier  Cost  Col (c) - Col (a)
Debt 3.58% 1.00 3.58% 0.00%
Equity 391% 1.68 6.57% 2.66%
7.49% 10.15% 2.66%

Total Eligible Investment (Line 6 above) $ 4,879,571

Income Tax Expense

Depreciation Expense

Property Tax Expense

Adjustment: Annual Revenues Allowed

Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied

Revenues allowed DW 12-085
Misc. Charges not subject to WICA

Surcharge Percent (Line 32 divided by Line 38)

Schedule Ref.
2020 3 Col 6b Ln 49
20203 Col 8a Ln 49

Ln2+Ln4

2020 2 Col 10

LnéxLn8

Ln21ColD XLn23
2020 3 Col 8 Ln 49
2020 3 Col 10Ln 49

Lines 10 + 26 + 28 + 30

$

$

$

$

$
$

Page 7 of 9

5,087,686

(208,115)

4,879,571

7.49%

365,480

129,797
61,195
107,284

663,756

7,129,043
189,059

6,939,984

9.56%



Aquarion NH 2017 WICA- DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment C-Attachment TD-3

Page Bof 9
Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2020 Annual WICA Surcharge Flling {2016 Esfimate)
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
COMPLETED PROJECTS
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 ] 10 1 12.= ((4-5) x 10)
+748+9
Line Project Name or Class Category Estimated Actual Eetimated  Actual Projet  Accumulated  Project Cost Depreclation Property Tax Income Tax  Rate of  Annual Retall WICA
Completion Completion Project Cost Depreclation minus Expense Expense Expense Retum Revenues Adjustment
Date** Date Cost** Accumnuleted Dollare
Daprociation
[
2 2013 Projects . 4 )
3 Produclion Meters 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 §  1B030 § 16466 § 3175 § 13291 § 488 § 276 § 354 T4%% § 7028043 2,113
4 Maln Replacemenis 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § . 8§ BBOESE S 52350 § 837507 § 8054 $ 14835 § 16958 TAD% § 7,120,043 87,505
§  Hydrants® 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 32,700 § 8147 § 1132 § 7015 8 174 8 163 § 187 TA9% § 7,129,043 1,048
6  Services* 30-8ep-13  30-Sep-13 § 80600 § 14414 § 1638 § 12,776 § 252 § 281 8 340 TA% $ 7,129,043 1.620
7 Valves* 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13_§ 10800 § 5187 8 1678 § 3488 $ 258§ 78 8 X ] 749% $ 7,129,043 680
8 $ 142130 § 734,060 § 56874 § 674,076 § 89227 § 15632 § 17920 83277
9
10 2014 Projocts. o R I ¥ T i \m ,. 1A% ) ~ = J S X
11 Production Meters I0-Sep-14  30-Sepid4 § 1600 § 3004 5 673 § 231§ 122 § 55 § 63 TA40% § 7,120,043 418
12 Maln Replacements 30-Sep-14  30-Sep-14 _§ 037888 § 503,803 § 38520 § 655082 § 7004 § 12817 § 14765 T49% § 7120043 76,261
13 S BIsfes $ 536,646 5 193 § 657453 § 7126 § 12§72 § 14828 76,678
14
15 2018 Projects 7 o . E > 2y I ! E Ly 1 )
16 Maln Replacements 30-8ep15  I0-Sep-15 § T41465 § 41465 § 39,741 701,723 § 8831 § 162320 § 18668 74%% § 7120043 98,345
17 5 741:365 $ TA1 465 § 38741 § 701,723 § B:Eh § 16329 § 18668 88,385
18
19 2016 Projects s bl ) IPMTT o e 3 ek e ] "
20 Maln Replacements 30-Sep-16  30-Sep-168 § 766000 $ s7anes § 3488 § 842408 § 10425 § 19603 § 22408 749% § 712004 115,533
21 Hydranis* 30:-Gep-16  30-Sep-16 § 12000 § 3618 § 242 § 3378 & 62 § 7% § 80 749% 5 7,120,043 488
22 Services® 30.Sep-16  30-Sep-16 § 29000 § 3193 § 1,145 § 30791 3 327 § ne s 619 T49% § 7120043 4,168
23 Valves* 30-Sep-16 30-Sep-16 § 5000 § 573 8§ 100 § 473 8 20 § 11 8 13 749% § 712904 a8
24 § 812000 $ 915025 § 37976 § 877049 S 10850 § 20407 § 23330 120278
25
26 2017 Projocts " ; : X I A L] Vo
27  Production Metars 30-Sep-17  30-Sep-17 § 7,000 § 3500 § B2 8 3,148 § 141§ s 4 749% § 7129043 533
28 Main Replacements 30-Sep-17  30-Sep-17 520,000 § 520,000 § 15,388 § 604812 § 6,155 § 11742 § 13423 748% § 7,129,043 88,118
20 527,000 53,600 15,738 567,761 €206 11816 13,506 === 50,640
30
3 2018 Projects
32 Production Maters 30-8ep17  30-Sepi7 5 7000 § 3500 § 211§ 3289 § 141 § s B7 T49% § 7,129,043 651
33 Maln Replacements 30-Sep-17  30-Sep-17_$ 600 $ 500,000 8 a878 § 491122 § 65918 S 11424 5 123,064 7AS% § 7120043 67,196
34 %7000 503,500 4,089 4541 6059 11805 13,151 67747
35
36 2019 Projects
37 Production Mefars 30-Spp-17  30-Sep-17 § 7000 § 3,500 § 70§ 3430 3 141 $ 60 § L] 749% § 7120043 549
38 Maln Replacements 30-Sep-17  30-Sep-17_$1,070000 § 1070000 § 6333 § 1063667 $ 12665 § 18564 § 28204 748% $§ 7120043 138,191
39 1,077,000 1,073,500 6,403 1,067,087 2,808 18,624 28,385 138,740
40 B
41 TOTALS S4746.163 § 5087686 § 208115 § 4878571 S 61105 § 107284 § 128,787 $ 662,750
* Emergency Replacement

* ¢ Per Docket Fillng DW 14-300



Aquarion NH 2017 WICA- DW 16-828
Staff 1-10 Attachment C-Attachment TD-3

Page 8 of &
Aquarlon Water Comipany of New Hampshire
2020 Annual WIOA Surciurge Fiking (2018 Eati mate)
WATER AND ADJUSTMENT
ELIGIBLE PROJECT8 PLACED IN SERVICE
10 = (((6b-Ba)(1000)
1 H 2 4 s & 7 7 B=(Sb-Thiw2 Ba=0x50% n x12)
PUC  Da Type uf Oats In Dals ot Tetal Eliglhls Tolal Ebgble  Daprecistlon  Accumuiated Mil Rales Prop Tax
Line  Denciplion al Projuct Acet Rals Hrejocttt Sarvice \uiFiling  Capitsi Coply Caplal Coath Refimments  Ratlomants Expensa Town _ Slae  Tetal Espane
Slrewt Toun
013 Projests 3 : ) . Al
1 Production Melers Rys 328 a4v OmarPumplay /302013 103172019 8 342 3 $ 003 5 300 § 18 3 114 B4t 660 1504 § 50
2 Production Meters North Hampion 328 440% OtherPumping 302013 103172013 § 4511 3 2331 % 2331 § 06 3 624 1501 @0 2181 § ]
3 Production Meters Hampton 326 440% OtherPumping  pi30/2013  10i91/2013 § 8522 % ] B | -8 375§ 2437 1667 660 2327 § 142
4 Church Strest-Hightind Avenus lo Wiliarms Strest  Hamplon 343 1.20% MalnReplacement o30/2013  10/31/2013 § 133,335 § 3 6243 3 0243 3 1528 4 8013 1667 660 2327 § 2,872
S  Aubum Avenue Hampion 343 1.20% Msin Replacament  @/30/2013 103172013 § 206,750 3§ § 10348 5§ 10348 § 2357 8 15,320 1667 860 2327 3 4,455
[ Hamplon 343 1.20% MuinReplacement 302013 1010172013 § 85554 § El %0 3 356 3 1022 3 6645 1667 680 227 § 1838
7 Hamplon 343 120% Main Replacement  @:3012013 1073172013 3 264218 § 3 1780 3 1760 8 3149 20,472 1667 860 2327 § 5.872
8 Hampton 345 240% Hydrants 83012013 102172013 § 22,898 § s 2400 3 891 3 174 8 1192 1667 680 2327 § 163
] Hampion 345 185% Servioes ¥30/2013 103172013 8 33841 3 8 1684 3 " s 211 3 1370 1667 660 2327 § 250
10 Rye 345 1.85% Servicen 302013 103172013 § 6404 5 H 0 & 2 4N 3 207 844 860 1504 § an
il Hampton 346 500% Other TADPlant /302013 1043172012 8§ 8351 & 3 | - 13 % 738 1667 660 2327 § ]
12 North Hamplon 340 500% OtherTADPlanl  g/3072019 10/31/2013 § 813 3 2601 8 P SR | 145§ B3 1501 @S0 161 § a
13 o 3 TH0R 5 TMOS0 8 MM 3 25757 3 0227 3§ 8,074 ) 15,852
14 81 1 L : ¥
15 Hamplon WM AAUR Other Pumping 8302014 103172014 § 2044 3 3044 § 204 3 08 (F- 3 | e73 1667 660 127 § 55
168 Well @ Transmisalon Msin Hamplon 343 120% MuinReplaceman  @02014 103172014 §  STAE § SL60R 8 D 3 310 5 w2 8 3567 16.67 @60 2327 % 1255
17 Ocean Boulavaid- Dumss Ave lo Winnacunne(Rd  Hamplon 341 120% Main Replacerment 913072014 1013172014 Gin1 3 660l 835 3 I3 \BET &80 3aT 4 11,682
18 3 Bo0BdT 3 Soeek 8 10235 3§ (0228 § A 36,183 ] e
19 2tih Projscte ) LA sl L Wty e e L i = = - Ry = =
20 Givat Boars Haud - CHT Giels by Ocesn 854 Marnptan 343 120W Maln Ruphcamend V015 I0OME0IS  $1R9733 4 166733 151§ a6 8 10%0 % 213 1687 060 1T 3 el
21 Kinge Hwy - 11th, 13th, 14ih & 15th 8t Hamplon 343 120% MalnReplcemerd  WI02015  10/31/2015 35374 3 385374 $2324 3 2324 § 4507 § 0885 1667 680 2327 § 8,480
22 Ross Avenue Hamplon 343 120% MsinReplacement 6302015 04172915 186, 88,358 1637 3 1837 3 3208 3 9521 1667 640 3377 § 4108
3 T Taes 3 TALAS § 60512 8 5517 § 08 3,741 s a2
24 3018 Projects 3 ETA P 2 - = 1 R
25 Lafupelto fand - Park Ayw o Wna cunnst Rd Hampton 343 120% Mo Replicement  BOOGONE  IUDIANIE  BSEAAL 3 SSSA4Y 4 TEM 3 7540 3 asre 3 DO 1667 060 1337 § 2.0
26 Mancheatut St off Ashworlh Ave Hampton 343 120% MamReplacement  B/30/2018 10/31/2018  $187,725 3 167725 3 1,810 § 1,810 § 220 % FAON 1667 660 2327 § 4,107
27 Somsutl Ave ol EH A Hampion 343 120% MalnReplacerent  /30/201@ {0/31/2016  §1384033 3 135632 § 730§ 730§ 108 4 5685 1867 660 2027 § 3024
28 Hydranis® Hamplon 348 240% Hydrants 802018 10/3172018 $5408 5 2301 § 708§ 207 § 1 168 1667 060 2327 § 50
20 Hydrants North Hamplon 348 240% Hydrants 3012018 103172018 $3,140 3 1317 3 1038 § 435 3 21 3 74 1501 680 2161 § 27
30 Sevices™ Hampton 345 1.85% Services V3012018 103172018 $71,064 3 20035 § 31088 § 13422 § 25 § 1000 1667 660 2327 § o2
M Barvioar® North Hamplon 45 1.85% Bervices /3072016 10/31/2018 $4770 4 2001 8 1987 § 838 3 2 3 75 1501 660 2327 § 45
2 Vaives' Hampton 349 500% Other TADPlanl  @/30/2018 {031TIT, 1 .1 - 3 1 067 600 3337 1
3 SO us% 3 ongi § 4580 3 35002 8 10850 § w'i%. ¥ 30407
3 9007 Frojasts ¥ =1 A e At ] B 4% O S 7 X
35 Produoction Metur Hampién Yo 44N OOt Pumping a0ogenf  IA1EaTT 8 3800 3 1800 3303 § 3 % (LI 32 1667 0E0 I § n
36 Main Replacements Hampton 343 120% Mein Replacemenl  8/302017 1ws1:m11_@m_1_%% S 707 8 70N % 6100 § 15388 1867 860 2337 3 11743
37 § SN0 8 4 DA ) 738\ 3 6308 § 15730 [} LA
L)
% N oot SOR ERteTE S o R T 2Tz i :
40 Production Hamman 3 A40%  Other Pumplng WIANT 10017 § 250 ¥ 350 303 3 W 8 1 8 M 1807 060 DT § 1
41 Maln Replacements Hamplon 343 120% MainReplacement 8302017  \OV3VIOTY gg%nmg uﬁ,goo 3 g,y_t % 6003 3 8in_3 BTN 1E6!  MED Ay § 11,420
42 35 k] 500 3 i il (X By 3 11,56
4
44 M Projests z : . e
45 Praductinn Maters Warnptan 23 4ADK O Pumping WIVI07  IGININT 3800 4 3500 3303 § ) 3 "o 70 W06 6ed 2327 3 ©
48 Main Replacements Hampion M3 I30% MalnRoplcemant  B/30/2017 MNILE0NY__ $1.070.000 S 1,070,000 3 14684 3 lame 8 12665 3§ B33 1067 60 3337
a7 T 1079500 § 1073500 § (4607 §  (A667 % 2,600 % WA
4
49 TOTALS 3 _B1ar] E007000 §_ 119737 _§ Fi908 3 208,110
¥ 101, Tt 701 To 101, T 1041,
*Tolal caplisl costs are reduced by $50,000 prop ortionalely per Order No, 28,630, Retirementa are also proportionately reduced. Pg1,Lln2 Pg1,Ln2a Pgt.ln4 Pg1,Ln30

** Type of Projecl (deslgnations will be glven for varlous typas of projecta)



DW 16-828
AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.
WICA FILING
STAFF DATA REQUESTS - SET 1

Date Request Received: November 3, 2016 Date of Response: December 8, 2016
Request No.: Staff 1-10 Witness: Troy Dixon

REQUEST: Re: Staff Audit Report dated November 3, 2016; Page 5; Summary: Based on
the Staff Audit Report, it appears that the total cost of the 2016 projects upon which the proposed
2017 WICA surcharge is based is now $915,024, instead of $929,592 as reflected in the

Company’s filing.

Please provide updated Testimony Attachments TD-1, TD-2 and TD-3 which reflect the changes
in the total cost of the 2016 projects as indicated in the Staff Audit Report.

RESPONSE: Please refer to Staff 1-10 Attachments A-C for updates to TD-1, TD-2 and TD-3
to include adjustments from the Final Audit Report and adjustment of the mil rate
from Staff 1-9.

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE: Attachment A-Attachment TD-1, page 2 of 3 has been
corrected as follows: “Project Surcharge Proposed in DW 16-828" instead of

“Project Surcharge Approved-inBW13314.”




Agquarion NH 2017 WICA-DW 16-828
A

Staff 1-10 D
Page 2 of 3
Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2017 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
COMPLETED PROJECTS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B8 9 10 1 12 = ((4-5) x 10)
+7+8+9
Line Project Name or Class Category Estimated Actual Estimated  Actual Project  Accumulated Project Cost  Depreciation Property Tax Income Tax Rate of Annual Retail WICA
Completion Completion Project Cost Depreciation minus Expense Expense Expense Retum Revenues Adjustment
Date™ Date Cost™ Accumulated Dollars
Depreciation
]
2  Project Surcharge oved in DW 13-314
3  Production Meters 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 18,030 $ 16,466 $ 1,710 § 14756 § 488 § 308 $ 393 7.49% $ 7,129,043 2,295
4  Main Replacements 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § G $ 689,856 § 28,188 § 661,668 $ 8054 $§ 15397 § 17,600 7.49% $ 7,128,043 90,610
5 Hydranis~ 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 32,700 $ 8,147 $ 610 § 7,538 $ 174 % 175 § 201 7.49% $ 7,129,043 1,115
6  Services” 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 $ 80,600 $ 14414 § 882 $ 13532 § 252 § 297 $ 360 7.49% $ 7,129,043 1,923
7 Valves* 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 10800 § 5187 $ S04 § 4,263 § 258 § 95 § 13 749% § 7,129,043 786
8 $ 142130 $ 734,050 $ 32294 § 701,757 $ 9227 $ 16273 $ 18667 96,728
8
10 Project Surcharge Approved in DW 14-300
11 Production Meters 30-Sep-14 30-Sep-14 § 1600 $ 3044 $ 306 $ 2738 $ 122 8 64 § 73 7.49% $ 7,129,043 484
12 Main Replacements 30-Sep-14 30-Sep-14 § 937968 § 583603 § 17.508 § 576,083 § 7004 § 13406 § 15324 749% $ 7129043 78,883
13 939,568 $ 586,646 $ 17815 § 578,831 $ 7126 $ 13469 § 15397 79,347
14
15 Project Surcharge Approved in DW 15-476
16 Main Replacements 30-Sep-15 30-Sep-15_$ 741465 $ 741,465 § 13,247 § 728,217 $ 8831 $§ 16946 § 19371 7.45%% $ 7.129,043 99,691
17 $ 741465 $ 741,465 § 13,247 § 728217 $ 8831 § 16946 $ 19,371 99,691
18
19 Project Surcharge Pro in DW 16-828
20 Main Replacements 30-Sep-16  30-Sep-16 $§ 766,000 $ 878,888 § 5213 § B73685 5 10425 § 15248 $§ 23,240 7.49% § 7,129,043 114,353
21 Hydrants® 30-Sep-16 30-Sep-16 $§ 12,000 §$ 3618 § 35 $ 3584 § 69 § 61 § 95 749% $ 7,129,043 494
22 Services* 30-Sep-16  30-Sep-16 § 29,000 $ 31,936 § 164 § 3M,772 § 327 §$ 552 § 845 749% $ 7,129,043 4,104
23 Valves* 30-Sep-16  30-Sep-16_$ 5,000 $ 573 § 14§ 559 $ 29 § 10 $ 15 7.49% $ 7,129,043 95
24 $ 812,000 $ 915,025 § 5425 § 909600 $ 10,850 $ 15871 § 24,195 119,046
25
26 TOTALS $2635163 § 2987186 §_8.7B1 $ %918_405 $ 36035 $ 62559 § 77630 é&
27
28 * Emergency Replacement
29 *~ Per Docket Filing DW 14-300



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

DATE: November 3, 2016
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: James Schuler, Examiner

SUBJECT: Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
DW 16-828 Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Mechanism
FINAL Audit Report

TO: Mark Naylor, Director Gas-Water Division, NHPUC

Jayson Laflamme, Utility Analyst IV
Robyn Descoteau, Utility Analyst III

Introduction

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. (Aquarion) has been participating in
the Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment since the Commission approved it as a
pilot program in Order 25,019 issued September 25, 2009.

In Docket DW 15-476, Aquarion petitioned for approval of its proposed 2016 projects to
be eligible for recovery though the WICA surcharge mechanism. Order 25,857, issued January
7, 2016 granted the approval for the 2016 project costs estimated to be $763,000 to $1,044,000.
The actual costs totaled $928,513.

On October 13, 2016, Aquarion filed the 2016 costs to be considered for recovery

through the WICA surcharge to be implemented January 1, 2017. The filing included costs
incurred from October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016 and was docketed DW 16-828.

Projects Placed in Service Through September 30, 201

On October 29, 2015, Aquarion petitioned for approval of four proposed projects to be
completed in 2016. On June 1, 2016 in Docket DW 16-476, Aquarion informed the PUC that the
North Shore Road project was removed from the project listing due to budget constraints and is
reprioritized. Three remaining projects were completed and deemed used and useful prior to
September 30, 2016. The total costs that Aquarion is seeking through the WICA mechanism are
$928,513.



Project Name Location 1 Total Capital Costs ‘ Eligible Capital Costs |  Status
Lafayette Road Park Ave to Winnacunnet Rd $556,620 $555,541! Complete
Manchester Street IOff Ashworth Ave $187,725 $187,725) Complete
Sun Surf Ave 'Off Cliff Ave $149,120 $149,120/ Complete
Hydrants |Hampton $5,486 $2,301' Complete
Hydrants North Hampton » $3,140 $1,317! Complete
Services Hampton $71,364 $29,935/ Complete
Services ‘North Hampton $4,770 $2,001 Complete
Valves {Hampton $1,367 $573 Complete

$979,592 $928,513

Audit reviewed all contractor invoices for the three projects completed by September 30,
2016. Material and labor costs were verified and overhead costs were recalculated. No
exceptions were noted with regards to material, labor and overhead costs.

Lafayette Road

The above schedule shows the total capital cost for this project was originally $556,620.
The Company revised the total eligible costs down to $555,541 after the removal of a duplicate
invoice in the amount of $1,079.

The project involved abandonment of a small section of main on Lafayette Road and the
replacement of unlined cast iron main with HDPE main from Winnacunnet Road to Park Ave,
Park Avenue and Stickney Road that was put into service in 1965.

The E-22 provided a start date of May, 2016 and a “project finish” date of August, 2016.
The estimated cost of the project shown on the E-22 was listed at $453,000. The 2016 project
costs in DW 15-476, schedule CM-1 page 5 of 8, estimated the costs to be $384,000 to $522,000.
The actual costs totaled $555,541.

Audit reviewed all invoices in detail for professional services, permit and police detail,
and construction work.

Manchester Street

The Manchester Street project totaled $187,725. The Company stated that the main was
too shallow rcquiring a winter bleeder and that the pipe has reached the end of its useful life
because of frequent breaks. Approximately 427 feet of cement lined HDPE was used to replace
unlined AC main from 1959.

The E-22 provided a start date of April, 2016 and a “project finish” date of June, 2016.
The estimated cost of the project was listed at $75,000. The 2016 project costs in DW 15-476
schedule CM-1 page 5 of 8, estimated the costs to be $100,000 to $136,000. The actual costs
totaled $187,725.



Audit reviewed all invoices in detail for professional services and materials.

Sun Surf Avenue

The Sun Surf Avenue main replacement project off of Cliff Avenue totaled $149,120.
The project was for the installation of approximately 352 feet of cement lined HDPE, replacing
unlined cast iron from 1910.

The E-22 provided a start date of April, 2016 and a “project finish” date of June, 2016.
The 2016 project costs in DW 15-476 CM-1 page 5 of 8, estimated the costs to be $80,000 to
$108,000. The actual costs totaled $149,120.

Audit reviewed all vendor invoices in detail. Invoices were for professional services,
construction work, plumbing, paving and materials.

The Sun Surf Avenue project, #ER230-2016-003, included a Tighe & Bond invoice,
#031692049 in the amount of $13,489 that appears to be for the Towle Farm Road project. The
Company stated that the invoice will be reclassified to the Towle Farm Road project. See the
summary adjustments at the end of the report.

Hydrants, Services and Valve Replacements

Per Commission Order 25,539, dated June 28, 2013 “The first $50,000 in costs related to
the emergency/reactive replacement of services, valves, and hydrants in a given year’s WICA
filing shall not be eligible for recovery through the WICA surcharge”. During the period of
October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016, the Company incurred $36,127 in hydrants,
service and valve replacement costs in excess of the $50,000 threshold.

4 Hydrant Replacements, Account #335 $ 8,626
21 Service line Replacements, Account #333 76,134
1 Valve Replacement, Account #339 1,367
Less: Threshold Amount (50,000)
Total Eligible Retirements $36,127

Audit reviewed all vendor invoices in detail. Invoices were for professional services,
construction work, plumbing, paving and materials.

Bid Summary

The Company’s consulting firm, Tighe & Bond provided a design budget for each WICA
project which specified the scope of the work to be performed along with bidding support. Their
support included the preparation of a construction budget, bid assistance, answering requests for
information (RFI’s) and attending pre-bid conferences.



Bid packages were received from four separate contractors. The Company explains that

the water main projects were bid out as a package in order to receive a lower cost per foot.
JAMCO Construction, the lowest bidder, was awarded the projects.

Continuing Property Records (CPRs)

Audit requested CPRs for the three projects completed in 2016. Aquarion provided

several schedules with the filing and the Detailed Asset Listing which fulfills the five
requirements for CPRs.

.

The date on which the job was complete — The schedule notes a “Completion Date”
which is the date the asset was deemed used and useful and placed into service.
Schedule CM-1 and Attachment TD-1

The number of units added to this account and the cost — The spreadsheet notes the plant
in service account to which the asset was booked; a brief description, including how
many feet of main; and the acquisition costs. Schedule CM-1

The number of units retired and cost — The Company states the number of feet replaced is
the number of feet retired. Schedule CM-1 and Attachment TD-1

The net amount of units and the cost. Schedule CM-1 and Attachment TD-1

The Remarks or Location column to be used for clarification or to list the location of the
property — The Asset description provides a location along with a location number code
and the town. Schedule CM-1 and Attachment TD-1

Audit verified the “Eligible Projects Placed in Service” schedules to the project costs

with no exceptions noted.

Retirements

All the additions completed in 2016 have retirements associated with them. The CPR

Excel spreadsheet and the filing schedule Attachment TD-1, page 3 of 3, note the following
eligible asset retirements:

Lafayette Road, Account #343 $ 7,561
Manchester Street, Account #343 1,810
Sunsurf Avenue, Account #343 739
Hydrants, Hampton, Account #348 297
Hydrants, North Hampton, Account #348 435
Services, Hampton, Account345 13,422
Services, North Hampton, Account 345 838

Total Eligible Retirements $25,102

4



General Ledger

Audit requested a copy of the general ledger for the three projects. The GL shows costs
being charged to, 408 - Payroll Taxes, 920 — Administrative & General Salaries, and 926 —
Employee Pensions & Benefits as appropriate. All contractor charges were held in a 500
account.

Audit questioned the 500 account and was told it was a sub-account of the 107 - Work in
Process account. Because Aquarion’s largest service territory is Connecticut, they maintain their
SAP system using the Connecticut chart of accounts. When providing annual reports for NH,
they convert the account numbers to follow the NH PUC Chart of Accounts. Aquarion provided
a conversion chart to Audit.

When a project is initially set up in the system, the Utility Plant in Service account is
identified. All contractor charges for that particular project are placed in the 500 account until
the project is complete. Once Aquarion personnel note in the system that the project is complete,
the system automatically moves the total of all of the costs to the 101 account specified during
set up.

The general ledger provided to Audit shows the monthly costs for each project. Audit
was able to tie those costs, along with the 408, 920 and 926 accounts, back to the CPR
spreadsheet, which identifies the plant in service account the project costs were charged.

Summary

Audit reviewed the used and useful WICA projects through September 30, 2016.
Support for all the costs were provided in the form of the general ledger accounts, work orders,
contracts and invoices. Although all three projects were completed over budget, the Company
was within their total budget because of the postponement on the North Shore Road and Ocean
Boulevard projects. The table below summarizes the adjustments Audit recommends for the
project year ending September 30, 2016.

Major Projects per the Filing $892,386
Less: Towle Farm Road Invoice (13,489)
Costs in Excess of $50,000 36,127
Total 2016 WICA Eligible Costs $915,024



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

DATE: December 13,2016
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: Douglas W. Brogan

SUBJECT: DW 16-828, Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2017 WICA Adjustment Filing

TO: Mark A. Naylor
Director, Gas & Water Division

This memo is being submitted at your request to provide observations and recommendations in
docket DW 16-828, the 2017 WICA adjustment filing of Aquarion Water Company of New
Hampshire (Aquarion or company). I have filed recommendations as a consultant to the
Commission in the company’s three most recent WICA cases, DW 13-314, DW 14-300, and DW
15-476. In the current docket the company is seeking approval of a WICA surcharge for projects
completed in 2016, approval of projects proposed for 2017, and preliminary approval of 2018
projects. My review is limited primarily to the engineering and operational aspects of the current
filing and is based on review of the filing itself and case discovery. While my review included
the smaller WICA replacements such as valves, services, hydrants and meters, the focus of my
comments is on the water main replacement projects that comprise the core of the filing.

Projects Completed in 2016 (for 2017 WICA Adjustment)

Four projects (or project areas, in the case of Lafayette Road) were proposed and approved in
DW 15-476 for construction in 2016. The company filed a letter with the Commission June 1,
2016 stating that one of the projects, North Shore Road, had been eliminated due to higher than
anticipated costs for the other projects (see also response to Staff 1-7). The notice was also sent
to the other parties to DW 15-476 in accordance with the company’s tariff.

The three remaining projects were completed in 2016, but all at higher than estimated cost - see
table below. However, as a result of elimination of North Shore Road, total WICA expenditures
in 2016 were within DW 15-476 budget estimates.

! As a matter of record, the letter also included notice that the company became aware of a previously unpaid
invoice relating to the WICA projects completed in 2015. While the company is not seeking recovery of that
amount under the WICA program, the overall impact is that the three 2015 projects went from under budget/under
budget/within budget (based on DW 14-300 estimates) to under budget/within budget/over budget.



Cost Estimate Actual
Project Low - High Cost

Lafayette Rd area 384,000 - 522,000 555,541
Manchester St 100,000 - 136,000 187,725
Sunsurf Ave 80,000 - 108,000 135,632

In addition to higher than expected unit bid prices on all three projects, the Lafayette Road
project involved work in a congested area along Route 1; and the Manchester Street and Sunsurf
Avenue projects both included narrow streets, poor soil conditions and unanticipated additional
paving requirements. Manchester Street additionally entailed working in a high water table area
and a requirement to run temporary water service. (See responses to Staff 1-3, 1-4, and 1-5.)
Initial estimates in DW 15-476, however, were based on historic average pricing.

The company’s engineering efforts and design flexibility are notable in that, for example, the
Lafayette Road replacement was initially envisioned as installation of an 8-inch main by pipe
bursting; but evolved during design into direct bury of a 12-inch main under a sidewalk to
minimize interference with traffic and several other utilities. The result was increased hydraulic
capacity and elimination of the need for, and cost of, nighttime construction. The smaller mains
on Manchester Street and Sunsurf Avenue (4-inch and 2-inch, respectively) were installed in
challenging environments through the minimally invasive technique of directional drilling.
(Responses to Staff 2-1 and 2-2.) The company continues to use a variety of tools from its
toolbox (including use of HDPE pipe for the various benefits it offers), and in such respects is
probably ahead of the curve compared to many other water companies in New Hampshire.

Future Projects

The company continues to use a nuanced replacement prioritization rating system, engineering
studies, a system hydraulic model and staff expertise for final decisions on project rankings.

The 2017-2019 proj ects® may ultimately require more than the usual scheduling flexibility, since
the highest priority project (another section of Lafayette Road, currently proposed for 2017) is
intended to take advantage of a major Town of Hampton sewer replacement in the same area. A
delay by the Town would likely impact Aquarion’s WICA scheduling in all three years.

The 2018-2019 projects, as currently proposed, have each appeared on previous WICA lists at
various times and continue to be priorities.

One other issue worthy of mention is that proposed WICA spending over the next couple years is
significantly reduced from recent years, as can be seen in the table below (see bolded numbers).
The table shows cost estimates for the three forward-year projections in each of the four most

? Future year projects include replacement of older unlined cast iron main, oversized main responsible for water
quality problems, shallow mains requiring winter bleeders, and asbestos-cement mains.

2



recent WICA dockets. (All figures are total investment including mains, production meters,
hydrants, services, and valves. Figures from DW 14-300 onward, when Aquarion began
providing low and high estimates, are the average of the two.)

DW 13-314 DW 14-300 DW 15-476 DW 16-828

2014 1,018,568
2015 847,000 989,500

2016 811,000 707,500 903,500

2017 929,000 886,000 441,750
2018 803,500 421,750
2019 906,750

The company has indicated the reduced spending is due in part to the potential impact of the
higher than expected 2016 bid pricing on future year estimates (response to Staff 1-7), as well as
a significant increase in non-WICA capital expenditures during this period (response to Staff 2-
3). Even with reduced WICA spending in the short term, the program is likely to continue to
produce associated benefits such as accelerated infrastructure replacement and spreading of rate
impacts, albeit at a lesser rate. The reduced spending should also help the company remain
below its tariffed WICA rate cap of 7.5% between rate cases further into the future.

Conclusion

In light of the above comments and the information provided in the case, I believe the 2016
investments are used and useful and were prudently incurred, and recommend approval. I also
recommend approval of the 2017 and 2018 projects as currently proposed by Aquarion.

I trust these comments are responsive to your request. Please let me know if you need anything
further in this regard.





